IXD1201
© 2013 IXYS Corp. 1 Doc. No. IXD1201_DS, Rev. N0
Characteristics subject to change without notice
Positive Voltage Regulator
FEATURES
o Output Current up to 250mA
o Output Voltage Range from 1.3 V to 6.0 V with
0.1 V increments

EXT Pin Voltage VEXT VSS – 0.3 ~ VOUT + 0.3 V
EXT Pin Current IEXT 100 mA
CE Input Voltage VCE – 0.3 ~ 12.0 V
VDD Input Voltage VDD – 0.3 ~ 12.0 V
Power Dissipation
SOT-25
PD
250
mW
SOT-89 500
TO-92 300
USP-6C 120
Operating Temperature Range TOPR – 40 ~ + 85 0C
Storage Temperature Range TSTG – 55 ~ +125 0C
ELECTRICAL OPERATING CHARACTERISTICS
IXD1201P132 VOUT(T) = 1.3 V*1 Ta = 25 0C
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT CIRCUIT
Output Voltage VOUT(E)
*2 VIN = 2.3 V, IOUT = 10 mA 1.274 1.300 1.326 V
Maximum Output Current IOUT_MAX V IN = 2.3 V, VOUT ≥1.17 V 60 mA
Load Regulation ∆VOUT VIN = 2.3 V, 1 mA ≤IOUT ≤30 mA 10 30 mV
Dropout Voltage*3 VDIF1 IOUT = 30 mA 200 600
mV
VDF2 IOUT = 60 mA 500 810
Supply Current ISS V IN = 2.3 V 2.0 5.0 µA
Line Regulation
100∗∆∗∆ IOUT = 10 mA, 2.3 V ≤V IN ≤10 V 0.2 0.3 %/V
Output Voltage Temperature
Characteristics
∆∗∆ IOUT = 40 mA
- 40 0C ≤TOPR ≤85 0C
± 100 ppm/0C
IXD1201P182 VOUT(T) = 1.8 V*1 Ta = 25 0C
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT CIRCUIT
Output Voltage VOUT(E)
*2 VIN = 2.8 V, IOUT = 40 mA 1.764 1.800 1.836 V
Maximum Output Current IOUT_MAX V IN = 2.8 V, VOUT ≥1.62 V 80 mA
Load Regulation ∆VOUT VIN = 2.8 V, 1 mA ≤IOUT ≤40 mA 10 30 mV
Dropout Voltage*3 VDIF1 IOUT = 40 mA 200 370
mV
VDF2 IOUT = 80 mA 450 710
Supply Current ISS V IN = 2.8 V 2.0 5.0 µA
Input Voltage VIN 10 V
Line Regulation
100∗∆∗∆ IOUT = 40 mA, 2.8 V ≤V IN ≤10 V 0.2 0.3 %/V
Output Voltage Temperature
Characteristics
∆∗∆ IOUT = 40 mA
- 40 0C ≤TOPR ≤85 0C
± 100 ppm/0C
.
IXD1201
© 2013 IXYS Corp. 3 Doc. No. IXD1201_DS, Rev. N0
Characteristics subject to change without notice
ELECTRICAL OPERATING CHARACTERISTICS (Continued)
IXD1201P272 VOUT(T) = 2.7 V*1 Ta = 25 0C
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT CIRCUIT
Output Voltage VOUT(E)
*2 VIN = 3.7 V, IOUT = 40 mA 2.646 2.700 2.754 V
Maximum Output Current IOUT_MAX VIN = 3.7 V, VOUT≥2.43 V 100 mA
Load Regulation ∆VOUT V IN = 3.7 V, 1 mA ≤IOUT ≤60 mA 15 40 mV
Dropout Voltage*3 VDIF1 IOUT = 60 mA 200 370
mV
VDF2 IOUT = 120 mA 450 710
Supply Current ISS VIN = 3.7 V 2.0 5.0 µA
Input Voltage VIN 10 V
Line Regulation
100∗∆∗∆ IOUT = 40 mA, 3.7 V ≤VIN ≤10 V 0.2 0.3 %/V
Output Voltage Temperature
Characteristics
∆∗∆ IOUT = 40 mA
- 40 0C ≤TOPR ≤85 0C ± 100 ppm/0C
IXD1201P332 VOUT(T) = 3.3 V*1 Ta = 25 0C
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT CIRCUIT
Output Voltage VOUT(E)
*2 VIN = 4.3 V, IOUT = 40 mA 3.234 3.300 3.366 V
Maximum Output Current IOUT_MAX VIN = 4.3 V, VOUT≥2.97 V 150 mA
Load Regulation ∆VOUT V IN = 4.37 V, 1 mA ≤IOUT ≤80 mA 20 50 mV
Dropout Voltage*3 VDIF1 IOUT = 80 mA 200 360
mV
VDF2 IOUT = 160 mA 450 700
Supply Current ISS VIN = 4.3 V 2.0 5.0 µA
Input Voltage VIN 10 V
Line Regulation
100∗∆∗∆ IOUT = 40 mA, 4.3 V ≤VIN ≤10 V 0.2 0.3 %/V
Output Voltage Temperature
Characteristics
∆∗∆ IOUT = 40 mA
- 40 0C ≤TOPR ≤85 0C
± 100 ppm/0C
IXD1201P502 VOUT(T) = 5.0 V*1 Ta = 25 0C
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT CIRCUIT
Output Voltage VOUT(E)
*2 VIN = 6.0 V, IOUT = 40 mA 4.900 5.000 5.100 V
Maximum Output Current IOUT_MAX VIN = 6.9 V, V OUT≥4.57 V 200 mA